ACT 148

S.B. NO. 2457-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to Dogs: Licenses and Regulations; License Fee Controlled by Ordinance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 143-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 143-3 License fee controlled by ordinance. Except where licenses are dispensed with pursuant to section 143-2, each county council shall have the power to fix the license fee for dogs on a biennial basis. Until and unless otherwise provided by ordinance the biennial license fee for each dog shall be \$4. Any person owning or having the custody or control of any dog shall pay the license fee to the director of

finance of the county in which the dog is owned, kept, or controlled. The license fee shall be due and payable on January 2 of every second year and shall be paid before March 11 of every second year, or within thirty days after the exemption ceases in the case of dogs becoming subject to this chapter.

The full amount of the fee shall be paid for any fraction of the license period for which a license is issued.

All moneys received by the director of finance under this chapter shall be paid into the general fund of such county."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.